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Thank you for taking the time to participate in this online survey research project. All of your responses to questions will be completely
confidential and anonymous. Your specific information will not be shared with anyone, and we will not try to sell you anything.

Q1. Are you currently registered to vote? Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 98%
0 .................................................................................... -
NOESUME oo ees 2

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a Strong DEMOCTaL ..........ccooovovvveniisnsisnsnsninsnsnss 30%
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very WK DBMOCIAL. .ot 12
. . o Independent / Closer to the Democrats..........c..c.cccvveneen. 6
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF INEDENGENE oo 1
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Independent / Closer to the Republicans ....................... 5
Party or the Republican Party? Weak REpUDICEN .......cooccccvvrsvvvrnsiiviesscnessnn 12
Strong Republican ..o 23

DEMOCRAT (NET) w..cocooreiecesseesesssesssssssssssssssssssssssns 43%
INDEPENDENT (NET) eoovovvverereeeumsesmmmamsmsmsmsmsmsmsmsssmsnnnnnns 22
REPUBLICAN (NET) ....ooooceieceeecesesesesssssessssssssssssss 36

DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ..o 49%
REPUBLICAN W/LEANERS (NET)........cccceeeeeeereeererrrirs 41

Switching gears...

Q2. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Headed in the right direction .......... 23% 23% 22% 28% 34% 8% 17% 43% 16% 26%
Off on the wrong track...........c..c..... 71 69 68 66 57 88 74 50 77 69
NOE SUME ..o 6 8 10 6 9 4 8 7 7 5
N1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Strongly approve .........ccoveeveerevnnens 24% 23% 23% 25% 29% 2% 7% 54% 5% 28%
Somewhat approve .........cccoeeuenaee 17 18 19 18 19 5 17 32 8 20
Somewhat disapprove............c...... 10 9 9 9 8 10 19 6 14 8
Strongly disapprove..........cccovereenees 48 49 47 46 41 83 50 7 7 43
NOESUFE ... 1 2 1 3 3 * 7 1 2 1
APPROVE (NET)...covverervnerrnrereenn. 41% 41 43 42 47 6 24 86 12 48
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ccvverererernnens 58 58 56 55 49 93 69 13 85 51
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$1. As you may know, in November, there will be an election for President. How likely are you to vote in the election for President? Will
you definitely vote, probably vote, are the chances 50-50, probably not vote, or definitely not vote?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

DEfINIEIY ...t 82% 85% 61% 83% 81% 83%
PrOD@DIY .o 7 5 10 8 4 8
CRENECE 50-50.....c.cveueicereieiieeeieieet bbb 8 6 17 6 10 6
ProDably NOL ...t s 1 1 5 * 1 1
DEFINILEIY NOL......covecvitiecict st 2 2 6 1 4 1
INOE SUPE ...ttt 1 1 1 2 - 1

QPs_1. And below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that describe how you feel about politics today.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
EXNAUSIEA. .....ouireieeicre e 51% 51% 58% 58%  49%  42% 45% 53%
ANGIY o 45 45 51 52 51 36 34 46
UPSEL .ottt 45 48 51 52 48 36 37 46
Engaged and interested in taking action ..., 37 32 29 40 28 36 39 37
HOPEIUL ... 33 35 29 30 27 36 40 32
EXCHEA ..ot 13 14 6 1 7 17 16 14
NONE Of tNESE ..o 5 4 5 3 9 6 6 5
N2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Strongly approve ..........cocovevevneenens 28% 28% 29% 29% 31% 2% 1% 62% 4% 33%
Somewhat approve .........cccoeeuenaee 19 18 21 17 21 12 24 26 18 20
Somewhat disapprove............c...... 1 12 10 11 14 15 18 5 18 11
Strongly disapprove..........cccovereenees 38 39 37 40 29 68 36 3 56 34
NOE SUFE ..o 4 4 3 3 4 3 1 3 4 3
APPROVE (NET)....covvrerrerreireenn. 47% 46 50 46 53 15 34 89 22 53
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ccvverevercrinens 49 50 48 51 43 83 54 9 74 44
Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Strongly approve ..........cccceeeeneeneen: 23% 21% 23% 22% 30% 3% 9% 50% 6% 27%
Somewhat approve .........cccoeeuenaee 19 19 18 20 22 7 22 33 10 21
Somewhat disapprove............c...... 9 10 10 10 11 9 18 6 17 7
Strongly disapprove..........cccoveeeeene 47 46 46 47 31 80 45 9 67 43
NOE SUFE ..o 2 3 3 1 6 1 6 3 2 2
APPROVE (NET)....coovcrervernirreenn. 42% 40 41 42 52 10 30 82 15 48
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ccvvererereirns 56 57 56 57 42 89 63 15 83 50




Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator Daily Tracker Page 3/33

Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the issue of health care?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Strongly approve ..........cocovevevnienens 22% 21% 20% 22% 24% 2% 8% 48% 4% 25%
Somewhat approve ..............ccoeene. 17 18 20 19 22 4 12 33 7 20
Somewhat disapprove...........c..c..... 11 11 10 10 11 11 24 8 16 10
Strongly disapprove...........ccccevuene. 46 46 43 45 36 80 43 6 68 40
NOESUFE ... 4 4 7 4 7 2 13 5 5 4
APPROVE (NET).....cccvverririreinnn. 39% 39 40 41 46 7 20 81 1 45
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ccovevvereieenns 57 57 53 55 48 91 67 14 84 51

Q4_2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is responding to the protests that have taken place after the death of
George Floyd?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SErONGIY PPIOVE ... 20% 18% 17% 2% 5% 45% 6% 25%
SOmMeWhat @PPIOVE .......c..cvcviecicieeie e 14 15 16 4 16 25 6 16
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE..........ccrveurierieieiree e 11 7 9 9 24 10 10 9
Strongly diSAPPIOVE.........cvu v 49 53 50 81 48 12 74 44
NOE SUFE ... 6 7 8 4 7 9 4 6
APPROVE (NET).covoeeineircieiireriserssssieessesses e 34% 33 33 7 21 70 11 41
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ooierrieirieeieereeeeiecsessssssseesseessenns 60 60 59 90 72 22 84 53

Q4_1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that [EOVERNOR] [NAME] is handling the coronavirus pandemic?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Strongly @pProve ........cceererenercerieenseneeeeienen 31% 29% 29% 32% 32% 19% 33% 28% 33%
Somewhat approve ... 30 32 34 30 31 35 27 29 30
Somewhat diSapprove........ccccvevererreercveiereenns 14 15 14 16 13 18 13 15 14
Strongly diSAPProOVe.......ccvvevierereieireieieseie s 20 17 17 17 18 20 22 20 18
NOESUFE ... 6 6 6 6 6 8 5 9 4
APPROVE (NET)....coieeirereinernceneeneeneereereesesenens 61% 61 63 62 63 54 60 57 63
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..o, 33 32 31 32 31 38 35 34 32

B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH ~ FAV  UNFAV  FAM
® ThE POLICE......ooooeeee s 28% 34 20 15 2 * 62% 36 98
June-16 2020 | 26% 33 23 16 2 * 59% 39 98
June-82020 | 26% 34 23 16 2 * 59% 39 98
Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 35 30 23 2 * 44% 53 98
Latest Data by Party Ind | 17% 31 30 13 8 48% 44 92
Latest Data by Party Rep | 52% 34 6 6 * 87% 13 99
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 6% 22 33 34 5 1 27% 67 94
Latest Data by Race White | 33% 37 17 1 1 * 70% 28 98
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o The Black Lives Matter movement.............oooooirrrecrvvinenens
June-16 2020
June-8 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

© Dr. Anthony FaUCI...............oooceiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee s
June-1 2020
April-3 2020
April-2 2020
April-1 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

o The Democratic Party ...
June-16 2020
June-8 2020
June-12020
March-23 2020
November 2019
June 2019
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

© DONAIA TIUMP oo
June-16 2020
June-8 2020
June-12020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

o The Republican Party............rrrrricerrnnenes
June-16 2020
June-8 2020
June-12020
March-23 2020
November 2019
June 2019
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

FAV UNFAV

Very Some | Some  Very
34% 23 15 22
39% 26 9 19
36% 23 15 19
58% 28 8 2
22% 30 13 19
9% 15 23 46
68% 17 6 5
28% 23 16 27
32% 24 12 10
36% 28 11 10
39% 23 5 3
39% 21 6 4
37% 21 4 4
49% 22 6 2
26% 22 10 13
15% 28 21 19
34% 21 9 4
33% 24 13 11
22% 28 13 32
24% 27 14 30
21% 27 15 34
22% 28 13 32
23% 25 13 32
21% 26 16 31
20% 27 16 33
42% 48 5 3
6% 20 25 29
3% 6 19 68
53% 24 7 10
18% 26 15 38
25% 15 8 49
24% 16 8 51
25% 19 7 49
25% 16 9 48
2% 5 8 84
7% 17 16 53
56% 27 7 7
5% 6 12 73
29% 18 8 44
16% 24 18 37
17% 23 18 38
17% 26 18 35
18% 24 17 37
17% 25 16 36
13% 28 21 32
11% 25 21 38
1% 6 23 66
2% 18 25 38
37% 47 11 4
6% 10 18 58
20% 26 17 34
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FAV
57%
65%
59%
87%
52%
23%
85%
50%

57%
64%
62%
60%
58%
1%
48%
42%
56%
58%

50%
51%
48%
51%
48%
46%
47%
90%
26%
9%

7%
43%

40%
40%
43%
41%
%

24%
84%
1%
47%

40%
40%
42%
42%
42%
40%
36%
%

20%
84%
16%
46%

NET

UNFAV
37

45

48
46
45
48
49

54

17
52

58

56
57
91

14
85
51

56
56
53

52
53

89
64

76
51

FAM

96
96
96

94
93

96
84

92
97
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

O NANCY PEIOSI .......ooovovevevevvevivcicievevecevsessisssssss s
June-16 2020
June-8 2020
June-1 2020
March-23 2020
September 2019
November 2018
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

© Mitch MCCONNEL .........oooovovevevevevevessvsssssssssssssssssssssnsene
June-16 2020
June-8 2020
June-1 2020
March-23 2020
September 2019
April 2018
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

© JONN BORON.....ooooo e
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

FAV UNFAV
Very Some Some Very DK
17% 20 11 41 9
20% 20 12 40 7
16% 21 10 42 8
20% 23 8 42 6
18% 18 11 42 8
13% 22 13 39 10
7% 21 14 41 12
31% 36 12 5 12
6% 13 16 48 12
2% 4 7 81 4
36% 25 10 1 13
14% 18 10 48 7
9% 17 12 33 20
9% 17 12 36 19
9% 16 11 34 21
9% 19 11 38 18
10% 21 13 31 18
6% 16 15 35 18
2% 16 20 29 22
2% 6 11 52 18
1% 11 16 36 25
19% 31 13 10 20
6% 9 11 43 16
9% 19 13 32 19
6% 13 14 22 24
8% 17 16 11 25
3% 8 14 18 30
4% 8 12 35 21
9% 16 15 13 20
6% 13 15 23 23

B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you would trust more to handle each one.

@ RACE TRIALONS ...ttt et e e et s e ee s eee e eee e eens e eenres

June-16 2020

June-8 2020

September 2019

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

NONOPAANANANRANACWOONDW

22
23

19
27
20

Democrats

Congress
51%
53%
49%
50%
86%
42%
12%
76%
45%

FAV

37%
40%
37%
44%
36%
34%
28%
67%
19%
6%

61%
32%

26%
26%
25%
28%
31%
22%
19%
8%

12%
50%
15%
28%

18%
25%
1%
12%
24%
19%

in

NET
UNFAV

51
52
52
50
53
52
55
18
64
88
20
59

45
48
45
48
43
50
50
62
52
23
54
45

36
27
32
47
28
38

President
Trump
32
30
30
34

4
17
69

4
38

FAM

7
74
70
76
74
71
65

64
73

73

54
52

60
53
56
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you would trust more to handle each one.

o Improving the health care system

o Relations between police and the black community

o Looking out for people who work for a living

¢ Responding to the coronavirus outbreak

o Making decisions about how to safely reopen the country

June-16 2020

June-8 2020

June-1 2020

March-23 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

June-16 2020

June-8 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

June-16 2020

June-8 2020

June-12020

March-23 2020

January 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

June-16 2020

June-8 2020

June-12020

March-23 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

June-16 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

Democrats in

Congress
51%
53%
50%
51%
46%
88%
40%
10%
75%
45%

50%
53%
46%
86%
37%
1%
75%
44%

50%
51%
47%
49%
48%
52%
89%
35%
7%
75%
44%

49%
51%
48%
49%
39%
87%
35%
8%

73%
43%

48%
48%
84%
36%
%

74%
41%

President
Trump
36
33
36
36
37

4
23
77

7
43

32
31
28

3
18
70

5
38

40
41
43
42
41
38

5
31
82

8
47

39
36
40
39
45

5
23
82

9
46

38
35

5
22
82

8
45
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you would trust more to handle each one.

Democrats in President
Congress Trump DK
o Being honest with the AMEriCaN PUDIIC ............oooovvvvvvvveeeeceeeeee s 47% 35 18
June-16 2020 50% 36 14
June-8 2020 45% 38 17
June-12020 47% 38 15
March-23 2020 44% 40 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 5 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 22 45
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 75 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 70% 8 21
Latest Data by Race White 41% 41 17
o Responding to the economic impact of the coronavirus pandemiC..................ireisieinisieresseerseeees 46% 43 11
June-16 2020 48% 40 12
May-25 2020 46% 42 12
May-18 2020 46% 41 13
May-15 2020 47% 43 11
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 7 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 34 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 87 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 1% 9 20
Latest Data by Race White 40% 50 9
o Taking the right approach t0 tAXES ... 44% 40 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 81% 7 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 25 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 83 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 72% 8 20
Latest Data by Race White 39% 48 13
o Taking the right approach t0 NAtIONAl SECULY ............ccooooueeiiiiiiceerrirerrsrsses s 43% 42 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 79% 7 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 36 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 85 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 9 24
Latest Data by Race White 38% 49 13
Q13_1. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Donald Trump and what he is doing as president?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

A0 e 51% 50% 53% 55% 40% 49% 47% 51%
SOME ..o 32 31 32 29 34 35 32 33
AT e 12 13 10 10 17 12 10 12
NOLNING .. 6 5 5 6 9 4 11 5
HEARD AT LEAST ALITTLE (NET) covvoveereeereeiereieieina 94% 95 95 94 91 96 89 95
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Q14_1. Has what you have seen, read, or heard recently about Donald Trump been:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
MOStY POSIEIVE ... 13% 13% 10% 3% 4% 26% 6% 15%
Mostly negative . 59 58 63 78 56 37 64 55
Equal mix of positive and negative 23 24 22 13 31 33 19 25
Has not seen, read, or heard...........cocovcvvevenininenerneeen, 6% 5 5 6 9 4 11 5

Q14_2A. [N SIZE = 247 | IF POSITIVE OR MIXED AND SPLIT A] In a few words,
what positive things have you seen, read, or heard recently about Donald
Trump?

taking make

econo

baCk untr

cr.naamerlcan""dO"By trymgrBOpen
Coronawrus"m

work g fiack wa a
SHMUIUS Samer gp ot gt ol e fisa
makKin|
tln%eJObsraIIyPOII DaCkafi ghecks
great eromworking
=*pandemic good
Q14_3A. [N SIZE = 708 / IF NEGATIVE OR MIXED AND SPLIT B] In a few words,
what negative things have you seen, read, or heard recently about Donald
Trump? 1 S0 untr .
oldin; L] noughblack mass MEWS
% - protesters....
coronawrus eeteiels:
= =xpandemic ] [\ sfuisa -
s ""“es‘s trying xmgamgg
church medla race george floyd care
‘é"épmsepohoeb m  comments
Q2_3. Generally speaking, do you think the country is in a state of crisis right now or not?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Yes, the country iS in @ CriSiS........oceeeerereiererneenrereereeseereneeees 83% 85% 88% 91% 85% 73% 84% 83%
No, the country is not in a crisis ... 12 10 8 5 7 21 10 13
NOE SUPE ... 5 5 4 4 8 7 6 5
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Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...

Q15. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Jan Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Excellent........cccocvvuneenee 4% 4% 3% 4% 8% 17% 2% 2% 6% 6% 4%
(€70701s ISP 20 18 22 17 22 45 8 18 34 1 23
Not 50 good ........ccovuunnnee 48 46 45 46 40 27 53 46 43 54 48
POOT e 25 31 26 32 24 8 36 28 12 28 24
NOt SUME....ocvvieiriinnne 3 1 3 1 6 3 1 5 3 2 2
EXCELLENT/  GOOD
({13 1) 24% 22 25 21 30 62 10 20 41 16 26
NOT GOOD/POOR
({3 1) 74 77 71 78 64 35 89 75 56 81 71

Q16. A year from now, do you expect the state of the U.S. economy to be better than it is today, the same as it is today, or worse than it
is today?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Jan Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Much better...........cocnee... 25% 25% 28% 24% 24% 16% 11% 14% 44% 18% 28%
Alittle better.................... 38 40 42 36 31 27 43 33 34 36 40
The same.......cccoovveereenee 15 15 12 18 17 34 19 26 8 18 13
A little worse................... 15 11 12 14 16 17 18 18 10 20 13
Much worse............cc.e.. 6 8 6 9 12 7 8 9 4 8 7
BETTER (NET).....c.cc..... 63% 65 71 60 55 42 54 47 78 54 68
WORSE (NET) .....coeevn.. 21 20 18 22 28 24 26 27 14 28 19

Q18. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Very confident........coccnevevcrverinenn. 14% 18% 17% 14% 11% 9% 13% 21% 14% 15%
Somewhat confident.............cc..... 35 33 34 37 25 31 30 40 34 36
Somewhat UN€asy .........c.ccoeereurrenns 31 27 28 31 32 36 32 25 29 30
VEry Un asy.........ccoeuevvrverevreiennnnns 17 19 17 15 28 22 19 11 19 17
NOESUFE ... 3 3 4 3 4 2 6 3 4 3
CONFIDENT (NET) ...ovvverrerrereinns 49% 51 51 51 36 40 43 61 48 51
UNEASY (NET) ..oovvevernnererirerenniennns 48 46 45 47 60 58 51 36 48 47
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Q19. When it comes to the federal government and the economy, which of the following comes closest to your opinion:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

The federal government needs to
do more to improve the economy ... 54% 56% 53% 61% 55% 70% 56% 34% 67% 53%
The federal government is already
doing too much to try to improve
the eCoNOMY ..o 10 10 12 10 8 7 10 15 7 9
The federal government is doing
the right amount to improve the
€CONOMY ..ocverrrevrie st seees 22 23 22 21 22 10 15 39 10 25
Don't know enough to say .............. 13 12 14 9 15 13 19 12 16 12

Q20_A. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The economy is getting Detter ..o 25% 23% 9% 18% 45% 13% 29%
The economy is staying the SAME...........cccvriieiinnine e 20 19 17 25 23 20 19
The economy is GettiNg WOISE...........oueuierereiriereeireieeeee s 49 51 69 51 24 58 46
Don't KNOW €N0UGN 10 SAY ......vvvevieiiieeireeec e 6 7 5 6 8 9 6
Changing topics...
Q21. Would you say the coronavirus pandemic is best described as...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
A MAJOT CrISIS ..o 66% 69% 66% 74% 70% 84% 62% 45% 79% 63%
A major problem, but not a crisis.... 26 24 28 21 26 13 29 41 17 27
A minor problem ..o, 5 5 4 4 4 2 5 9 3 6
Not a problem atall ..........ccccoveunne. 2 1 2 1 1 * 4 5 2 3
CRISIS/MAJOR PROBLEM (NET). 92% 93 94 95 95 98 91 86 96 91
MINOR/NOT A PROBLEM (NET).. 8 7 6 5 5 2 9 14 4 9
Q21_1A. Would you say the situation around protests in response to the death of George Floyd is best described as...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
A MAJOT CFISIS ... nsees 53% 53% 55% 61% 45% 45% 66% 50%
A major problem, but NOt @ CriSiS..........covvvvveniniirerenreies 38 37 38 33 42 45 24 41
A MiNOr ProblEM ... s 6 7 5 3 7 9 5 6
Nota problem atall ..o 3 3 3 3 6 2 6 2
CRISIS/MAJOR PROBLEM (NET).....c.ovemeerreerrnerrneerernereenns 91% 90 93 94 87 89 89 91
MINOR/NOT A PROBLEM (NET) ...vvuevrierceerierieeeeieenneenns 9 10 7 6 13 11 11 9
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Q74. As you may know, the federal government is continuing to pursue a lawsuit that would repeal the Affordable Care Act, which is also
sometimes known as Obamacare. What do you think should happen with this lawsuit?

The government should drop its lawsuit to ensure the Affordable
Care Actis left in place........cccvcveeiciciieeccse e
The government should continue its lawsuit to repeal the
Affordable Care ACt ..o eeseeseseseeneenes
NOESUME ...

Q75. Do you support or oppose the Republican tax law passed by Congress at the end of 20177

June-22 May-25 Apr-8
50% 50% 50%
35 32 26
15 18 24

June-22 Oct 19 Apr 19
Strongly SUPPOTt .......ccveeeeereeirreineenes 15% 14% 16%
Somewhat SUpPOrt ........ocevveeriernieen. 17 23 17
Somewhat 0ppose........ccccvieerrrrirnne, 12 15 17
Strongly OppoSe ......ccvvereveererniernieeens 23 25 28
NOE SUME ..o 35 23 22
SUPPORT (NET).....coovurerrererirrereens 31% 37 33
OPPOSE (NET)....ovoeereereereererrrereeeneens 34 40 45

Mar 19
16%
19
15
28
22

35
43

Aug 18
17%
15
13
23
32

32
36

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
81% 42% 16% 69% 46%
8 28 68 17 39
1" 30 16 14 15
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
2% 7% 32% 6% 17%
6 13 30 9 18
19 9 3 16 1
38 21 4 32 20
35 50 30 36 34
8 20 62 15 35
57 30 8 49 31

Q76. [N SIZE = 507 / SPLIT A] How do you think the Republican tax law enacted at the end of 2017 has affected your personal finances so

far?

June-22 Oct 19 Apr 19
Improved my finances ........cccoevveenee. 17% 19% 19%
Made my finances worse..................... 19 24 27
Has had no impact on my finances...... 42 44 42
DON'tKNOW ... 22 13 11

Mar 19
20%
23
40
17

Feb 19
19%
19
42
20

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White
4% 1% 34% 6% 18%
29 24 6 31 17
42 37 43 43 43
25 29 17 20 22

Q77. [N SIZE = 506 / SPLIT B] How do you think the Republican tax law enacted at the end of 2017 has affected the overall economy and job

market?

Improved the overall economy and job market...........cccccovvineenee
Made the overall economy and job market worse............cccccoveuenee
Has had no impact on the overall economy and job market..........
DONTKNOW ...t

June-22 Oct 19 Apr 19
33% 43% 30%
24 21 19
14 18 23
30 18 28

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White
12% 26% 59% 15% 37%
36 25 9 37 21
17 13 10 19 13
36 37 22 29 30
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Q78. How do you think the Republican tax law enacted at the end of 2017 will help or hurt the economic recovery from the coronavirus

pandemic?

Will help the economic recovery - feel this way Strongly ...,
Will help the economic recovery - feel this way somewhat..............ccceeeievrieeseceiesie s
Will hurt the economic recovery - feel this way somewhat............cocvceveveivinininncnieen,
Will hurt the economic recovery - feel this way Strongly ...,
NOESUIE ...

HELP (NET).ooreeeeeeeseeseesesesess et esseseseessesseesesses ettt ettt
HURT (NET) eeesesessessceseses st essesseeseesessessessesses et eessessessesseeseseessesso

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
3% 8% 29% 8% 16%
9 17 30 13 19
24 10 7 22 14
25 16 * 22 13
38 49 33 35 38
12 25 59 21 35
50 26 7 44 27

Q79. [N SIZE = 507 / SPLIT A] Do you think raising taxes on the wealthiest Americans and corporations will help or hurt the economic

recovery in the wake of the pandemic?

Will help the economic recovery - feel this way strongly............cceveeieeeeeiceeeceeceie s
Will help the economic recovery - feel this way SOmewhat ...,
Will hurt the economic recovery - feel this way somewhat............cccocoeeevirveeiciccccceiee,
Will hurt the economic recovery - feel this way Strongly ..o,
NOE SUIE ...t bbbt

HELP (NET)-corresesesseeseesesees s sesseesessesseseessessessessessessessesseesessessessessessoe
HURT (NET) oottt eesesseeseteessesseesesseteteestessesses et

65%
24

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White
49% 34% 22% 35% 37%
31 27 25 29 26
9 10 20 9 15
4 10 19 9 12
7 20 13 18 10
81 61 48 63 63
13 19 39 18 27

Q80. [N SIZE = 506 / SPLIT B] Do you think raising taxes on Americans making more than $400,000 will help or hurt with economic recovery

in the wake of the pandemic?

Will help the economic recovery - feel this way Strongly ...,
Will help the economic recovery - feel this way Somewhat ............cccoereeiecrrnrnereinrinen,
Will hurt the economic recovery - feel this way SOmewhat.............cccveuvevivenininneneeen,
Will hurt the economic recovery - feel this way Strongly ..........ccccverereerrrnncnrnenereneeeens
INOE SUTB ..t

HELP (NET).ooreeseeeeseesceseseseess s eesesseesesessessessessees et eessosses sttt
HURT (NET) eresesessessceseseseessessessessesseeseessessessesseesseseessessessesseeseseessesso

June-22
29%

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

36% 25% 21% 29% 31%
33 41 27 24 32
13 12 20 19 13
7 7 14 9 10
12 15 18 20 13
68 66 49 52 64
20 19 33 28 23

Qs1. Earlier this year, Congress passed an economic relief package in response to the coronavirus pandemic that included $135 billion in
tax breaks for the top one percent of Americans. Do you support or oppose Congress repealing those tax breaks?

Strongly support repealing those tax breaks...........ocorerrenernnresese s
Somewhat support repealing those tax breaks ...
Somewhat oppose repealing those tax breaks ...
Strongly oppose repealing those taX breaks ...
INOE SUPE ..ttt

SUPPORT (NET)..oocoreeeeseeseseseessesseesessesetsessessessesseseteesses sttt
OPPOSE (NET).oreeeeseesceseseseesteeseesesseseessessessessesssesieseessessesseeseessessessesso

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White

42% 27% 21% 33% 32%
18 19 28 18 23
9 16 17 14 13
16 17 14 16 15
14 21 21 19 17
61 47 49 51 55
25 33 31 30 28
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Q22. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The worst is yet to come ................ 53% 48% 44% 47% 74% 70% 52% 33% 65% 49%
The worst is OVer.........ccoeveeveenes 31 32 36 33 10 14 31 51 17 35
Don't know enough to say .............. 16 20 20 19 16 16 17 16 18 16

Q22_1. As you may know, communities across the country have been practicing so-called “social distancing” measures, including the
temporary closure of many businesses and prohibitions on gatherings of people, to prevent the spread of coronavirus.

When it comes to social distancing, what do you think we, as a country, need to be doing right now?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-27 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

We need more aggressive social
distancing  measures,  further
limiting people’s movement............ 40% 37% 32% 35% 45% 59% 33% 20% 53% 38%
We should relax social distancing
measures, letting people move
around more freely .......cc.ccoevernne. 20 20 21 21 5 5 19 38 7 22
We are currently doing the right
thing when it comes to social
diStancing .......cocevvvieneeneininneenens 36 39 41 41 47 33 43 38 36 37
Don't know enough to say .............. 4 4 5 3 3 3 5 4 4 4

Q22_3. When it comes to social distancing and the coronavirus pandemic, which of the following concerns you more right now?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-27 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Social distancing will go on too
long and cause unnecessary
damage to the economy and
Americans’ livelihoods.................... 35% 33% 34% 30% 26% 17% 33% 58% 22% 37%
Social distancing will end too soon
and prolong the pandemic,
endangering the economy and
putting American lives at risk.......... 56 58 55 63 59 77 51 33 63 54
NOE SUME ..o 9 9 11 8 15 6 16 10 15 8

Q22_12. When it comes to relaxing social distancing measures and reopening, would you say [STATE] is...?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Moving too quickly to reopen..........covevreererennn, 40% 36% 34% 39% 56% 33% 22% 47% 37%
Not moving quickly enough to reopen 15 17 18 17 3 22 26 4 17
Getting the timing about right on reopening.......... 39 41 41 40 35 36 44 36 41

NOESUME ..t 7 6 6 4 6 10 7 13 5
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Q22_15. As you may know, decisions around how and when to reopen are complicated. But generally speaking, which side are you on?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
I'm generally on the side of those who are
pUShING t0 FEOPEN........cvuiericeriericireeeeires 31% 29% 31% 30% 9% 29% 59% 12% 34%
I'm generally on the side of those who are being
more cautious about reopening...........coceerrverenen. 63 66 64 65 87 60 35 81 60
NOESUFE ... 6 6 5 5 4 1 6 7 6
Q22_13. How would you describe what is going on in [STATE] in regard to the coronavirus?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The number of new cases is declining .........cccveveeevieeeeee e 27% 26% 24% 28% 29% 18% 29%
The number of new cases is mostly the same............ccccccovevevenesiieneninnn 17 21 13 21 20 16 18
The number of new €ases is INCreasing..........c..ocveeveveeerereeeeeeesse e 48 41 55 39 42 52 45
NOESUMB ..ottt 9 12 8 12 9 14 8
Q22_14. How would you describe what is going on in the country in regard to the coronavirus?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The number of new cases is declining .........cccveveeevieeeeee e 14% 15% % 11% 23% 13% 15%
The number of new cases is mostly the same ...........ccccccovevrenenienennnnn 16 18 1" 14 22 14 16
The number of new €ases is INCreasing.............ocveeveveeerereereeeeesseeeneens 62 54 77 63 46 64 61
NOESUIE ...ttt 8 13 6 12 9 9 8
Q22_16. If [STATE] were to experience a new surge* of coronavirus cases, what do you think should happen?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
[STATE] should reverse reopening plans and put back in place similar
social distancing measures as at the beginning of the pandemic.................. 60% 60% 81% 59% 34% 81% 55%
[STATE] should stay the course and not reverse any reopening plans.......... 40 40 19 41 66 19 45
* Prior to 6/18: second wave
Q23. Have you, or anyone in your household, had symptoms that made you want to get a test for coronavirus?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Yes - got tested ......ocovrvrenreneirnnens 9% 9% 7% 8% 2% 9% % 10% 1% 10%
Yes - but was unable to get tested. 5 6 5 8 4 5 7 4 7 5
NO oot 86 85 87 85 93 85 86 86 82 86
YES (NET) oo 14% 15 13 15 7 15 14 14 18 14
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Q24. Do you know anyone who has been infected with coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
[ haVe. ..., 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2%
A family member has............c......... 9 9 10 8 2 11 4 7 14 8
Afriend has ........cocoeverienineinnn. 14 12 12 12 3 18 15 8 14 12
Someone else | personally know
NAS ..o 17 19 19 16 5 19 20 15 20 17
Nobody | know has been infected
with coronavirus...........c.ccceereeuneen. 65 65 64 68 91 60 64 71 59 67
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .............. 35% 35 36 32 9 40 36 29 41 33

Q24_1. Understanding it may be difficult to talk about, do you personally know anyone who has died from complications related to
coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
A family member has..........ccoovneneneereereennerennn, 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 6% 2%
AHENA NES ..o 5 5 3 4 7 2 2 10 3
Someone else | personally know has................... 10 9 10 7 11 1 10 14 10
Nobody | know has died from complications due
£0 COTONAVIFUS ...t 84 84 85 87 82 86 87 74 86
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .....occvmrvrreerrerneerneierenen, 16% 16 15 13 18 14 13 26 14
Q25. Do you know anyone who has lost their job due to the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
[hAVE...cooieecr e, 1% 11% 14% 10% 9% 1% 8% 12% 8% 12%
A family member has...........cc.ceeene. 19 21 23 21 15 20 24 17 21 18
Afriend has ..o, 22 22 22 22 18 24 22 20 18 23
Someone else | personally know
@S v 23 20 22 20 18 24 20 23 14 21
Nobody | know has lost their job
due to the coronavirus pandemic ... 51 48 46 50 59 49 55 51 60 51
SELF (NET) ..o 1% 11 14 10 9 11 8 12 8 12
SELF/FAMILY (NET)...coovvorrrrncernens 27 29 32 28 22 27 28 26 28 26
SELF/FRIEND/FAMILY (NET) ....... 38 41 43 40 33 40 38 36 36 39
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .......c...... 49 52 54 50 41 51 45 49 40 49
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Q26. Do you know anyone who has had their hours cut at work due to the coronavirus pandemic?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
[ haVe. ..., 16% 16% 16% 15% 17% 14% 16% 17% 15% 15%
A family member has............c......... 27 33 28 30 27 28 30 26 27 27
Afriend has ........cocoeverienineinnn. 26 27 25 25 25 28 24 23 19 26
Someone else | personally know
NAS ... 24 21 25 24 21 26 18 22 21 22
Nobody | know has had their
hours cut at work due to the
coronavirus pandemic .................... 41 37 36 39 39 39 47 42 47 42
KNOW SOMEONE (NET)............... 59% 63 64 61 61 61 53 58 53 58

Q28_3. There are differing opinions on whether or not people should be wearing masks right now when they are in public, but if you had
to choose, would you say that you are generally pro-mask or anti-mask?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
[ @M Pro-Mask.........ccovveerenerieeiiennenenereeeens 73% 71% 69% 75% 91% 61% 55% 85% 70%
[ am anti-mask .........coverenermeeriennnereeeens 21 20 23 17 5 26 37 8 24
NOESUFE ... 6 9 8 7 4 13 8 7 6
Q29. In thinking about the impact of coronavirus on you, which are you more worried about...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

You and your family's health and

Well-DEING ..o, 69% 70% 70% 68% 64% 81%  69%  54% 80% 66%
You and your family's financial
SHUALON ..o 31 30 30 32 36 19 31 46 20 34

Q30. In thinking about the impact of coronavirus on the country, which are you more worried about...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

The impact of coronavirus on

people’s health .........ccccrvereincrens 54% 57% 55% 51% 49% 74% 51% 31% 69% 52%
The impact of coronavirus on the
economy as awhole............cccee.e.. 46 43 45 43 51 26 49 69 31 48

Q43. Please indicate who you trust more to handle the government's response to the coronavirus pandemic:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Your state and local government.... 58% 63% 58% 55% 48% 82% 53% 31% 73% 55%
President Trump and the federal
GOVEINMENL. ... 29 25 27 29 35 5 19 59 9 33

Don't know enough to say .............. 13 12 14 15 16 13 28 10 17 12
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Q46. When it comes to Donald Trump and his administration's current response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you think they are...

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1
Not doing enough ..........cccvererienes 54% 54% 52% 52%
Getting it about right...........ccocevueee. 33 34 36 40
Overreacting..........c.ceveereereerernieens 6 5 5 3
NOESUFE ... 7 6 7 5

Q47. Thinking back to when the coronavirus first began spreading, do you think Donald Trump and his administration:

Mar-23
41%
44

4
10

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Mar-23
Did not take it seriously enough..... 59% 61% 60% 61% 56%
Got it about right..........ccccoveveriiinnes 32 30 31 31 31
Overreacted........ccoovrriveninieinies 3 3 4 2 2
NOESUFE ... 5 6 6 6 10

Q48_5. And which of the following statements do you agree with more?
June-22 June-16 June-8 May-18

Any president, Trump or otherwise, would have
dealt with the coronavirus outbreak in the same
way and would have had the same outcome...... 44% 41% 44% 45%
President Trump made mistakes in his
handling of the coronavirus outbreak that made
things worse than they should have been.......... 56 59 56 55

13%  40%  81%

87 60 19

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White
85% 56% 16% 73% 49%
8 22 65 13 39
2 7 12 5 6
6 15 7 9 6
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
89% 63% 22% 84% 54%
4 25 67 10 37
2 6 5 2 4
5 6 7 4 5
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White

20% 48%

80 52

Q48_12. As you may know, cases are going up in a number of states around the country. How much do you hold President Trump

responsible for that?

June-22
35%
21
16
29

56%

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind Rep
59%  30% 7%
27 22 14

9 23 22
5 26 57

86 52 21

Q48_13. Which of the following do you think contributed more to the current new surge* of coronavirus:

That Trump has failed to put in place enough testing and failed to put together a national
plan to stop the pandemic, which is now leading to a spike in Cases .........cccceovvvvvirenrninnnns
That Trump ignored medical experts and too aggressively pushed the country to reopen,
which is now leading to a spike in cases
Neither of these contributed

June-22

22%

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind Rep
32% 17% 1%

60 38 17
8 45 72

Latest Data by
Race
Afr Am White
49% 32%
28 20
14 15
9 33
77 52
Latest Data by
Race
Afr Am White

30% 19%

56 38
14 43
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Q49. [N SIZE = 507 / SPLIT A] Which is contributing more right now to the spread of the coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

That parts of the country are reopening too quickly, and that could lead to a new surge of

COTONAVITUS ...vvvveeceisese ettt b st b e b sttt 49% 74% 42% 20% 67% 46%
That the recent protests in cities across the country could lead to a new surge of
(010 o] 3= U TSR 42 22 37 68 22 45

Neither are CONTDULING ... s 9 4 21 12 11 9

Q22_9. [N SIZE = 507 / SPLIT A] Regardless of how you feel about what we should be doing now, which of the following do you agree with
more about social distancing measures that were put in place in many places during the first few months of the coronavirus pandemic?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 Dem Ind Rep
We did the right thing by putting in place social distancing measures...........c.coverevniereieeen. 84% 93% 82% 74%
We overreacted and made a mistake by putting in place social distancing measures........... 16 7 18 26

Afr Am White
83% 84%
17 16

Q22_9B. [N SIZE = 506 / SPLIT B] Regardless of how you feel about what we should be doing now, which of the following do you agree with
more about social distancing measures that were put in place in many places during the first few months of the coronavirus pandemic?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

The early social distancing measures helped stop the spread of coronavirus from being

even WOrse than it has DEEN ........cccvveriec e 80% 92% 79% 66% 81% 81%
The early social distancing measures were not worth it - it is now clear that the virus would
have spread N0 Matter We did .........cccovveviiricercer e 20 8 21 34 19 19

Qs82. As you may know, Trump has held many rallies during his presidency. Thinking across his entire presidency, do you generally have
a positive impression of these rallies or a negative impression?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

VBIY POSIIVE ...t 22% 4% 8% 47% 9% 25%
SOMEWNAL POSIEIVE ...ttt 16 7 13 28 9 18
SOMEWNAL NEPALIVE ...ttt 10 10 16 9 13 10
VBIY NEGALIVE......ecerii bbb 43 73 46 8 58 40
INOE SUIE ... 8 6 17 8 11 6
POSITIVE (NET) 1ottt sttt 38% " 21 76 18 43
NEGATIVE (NET) ..ottt sttt sttt ssssssssnnes 54 83 62 17 70 50
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Qs4. As you may know, Trump has said he is going to start back up his campaign rallies, starting with a rally in Tulsa, Oklahoma. Do you
approve or disapprove of Trump’s decision to restart campaign rallies?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
SHTONGIY PPIOVE ...t 20% 2% 8% 45% 5% 24%
SOMEWNAL GPPIOVE ....ocveveiriceicteste ettt ettt bbb en 15 6 14 25 9 15
SOMEWAL QISAPPIOVE .......ceeeirectietcee sttt 12 1" 11 13 15 10
SHONGIY AISAPPIOVE.......eeceieircictiete sttt 46 76 49 8 63 43
INOE SUPE ...t 8 5 18 8 7 7
APPROVE (NET).oovitviiireiieriirisisieesseeess ettt ssenes 35% 8 22 70 14 40
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...euieriieimeieieeseieeee s ssssssssssssse sttt sssssssssnns 57 87 60 21 78 53
Q85. Which concerns you more about his decision to restart rallies...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Trump is encouraging the wrong behavior - after long encouraging people to ignore basic
precautions like wearing masks, Trump wants to host large gatherings of the people most
likely to fOllOW hiS AVICE ..........oveeeeereeeiree ettt enees 25% 36% 27% 13% 35% 24%
Trump is risking spreading the coronavirus even more by holding a big rally - large public
gatherings are proven to spread the virus and this event could lead to outbreaks in Tulsa,
which could then spread around the COUNTrY ... 42 59 38 23 53 40
Neither of theSe CONCEMS ME .......uvureririe e ennes 32 5 34 64 12 36

Qs6. As you may know, Oklahoma has recently seen an increase in new coronavirus cases ahead of Donald Trump’s rally in Tulsa, and
some have raised concerns the rally could become a “superspreader event” where a large number of people contract the virus. The

Trump campaign says they are taking appropriate precautions. How likely or unlikely do you think it is that the Tulsa rally will become a
“superspreader event”?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

VBIY KLY .ot 34% 53% 31% 12% 44% 31%
SOMEWAL TIKEIY.....ov et 27 34 28 18 26 26
SOMEWNAL UNTKEIY ...ttt 1" 4 11 21 7 12
VEIY UNBKELY ..ot bbb 17 4 16 33 10 20
Don't KNOW €NOUGN 10 SAY ......ceuevuceiriciieeisisese ettt 1 6 14 16 13 10
LIKELY (NET)..octutiteeieeeree sttt ee sttt 61% 87 59 30 70 58
UNLIKELY (NET)..cooutviiereieeiiermsiseieesses ettt sssenssssssssnns 28 7 27 53 17 33

QP9. As you may know, the death of George Floyd led to protests across the country focused on police treatment of Black Americans. Do
you support or oppose those protests?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SHONGIY SUPPOTT ..ot 38% 41% 39% 63% 30% 10% 73% 31%
SOMEWNAt SUPPOM .....cvvcecicece e 25 25 29 25 34 24 15 27
SOMEWNAE OPPOSE.....euveerreeicieieire e 14 13 13 6 13 24 5 15
SErONGIY OPPOSE ...evererceircieieeieie et 19 17 15 3 14 38 3 24
NOESUIE ... 4 4 4 2 10 4 4 3
SUPPORT (NET)...coteereerermeinieneireenereeesssessssssesesseseeesssssessns 63% 66 68 88 64 34 88 58
OPPOSE (NET)....coeviiircieriermessssieesessesessse s 33 29 28 10 27 63 7 39
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QP10. And, do you approve or disapprove of the way the police have responded to the protests that have taken place after the death of
George Floyd?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SErONGIY @PPIOVE ..ot 15% 13% 12% 8% 10% 25% 13% 16%
SOMEWhat @PPIOVE .......couvrivieiciice e 24 24 28 20 21 28 13 28
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE .......c.ccurvrviereieieiriie e 25 21 24 27 28 22 27 23
Strongly diSAPPIOVE........cecvuiviecieirireie e 27 29 27 37 27 15 40 23
NOE SUFE ... 9 13 8 7 14 11 7 9
APPROVE (NET).....coiieinieiineinsineieiseiseesssssssssssss s sssssnes 39% 37 40 29 31 52 26 44
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..ovveeireiireinrinsieieiseesssssessssessssesssse e 52 50 51 64 55 37 67 47

B4_12. For each of the following, please indicate whether you think each is happening right now or not.

STILL HAPPENING NET
Many Some Before, Never STILL
places places not still happened DK HAPPENING
o Peaceful protests against police violence and brutality..................... 54% 31 8 3 4 85%
June-16 2020 60% 26 7 2 6 85%
Latest Data by Party Dem 69% 22 6 1 2 91%
Latest Data by Party Ind 54% 31 8 1 5 85%
Latest Data by Party Rep 36% 41 1" 6 7 7%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 63% 23 8 1 5 86%
Latest Data by Race White 53% 32 8 3 4 85%
* Rioting and looting leading to property damage ... 31% 37 27 1 5 67%
June-16 2020 28% 40 23 1 8 68%
Latest Data by Party Dem 18% 37 39 * 5 55%
Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 42 26 4 6 65%
Latest Data by Party Rep 48% 34 12 1 5 83%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 25% 31 36 1 7 56%
Latest Data by Race White 34% 36 25 * 4 70%
o Police committing acts of violence against protesters...................... 33% 31 17 9 11 64%
June-16 2020 34% 32 17 7 10 66%
Latest Data by Party Dem 45% 37 1 1 6 82%
Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 31 20 4 13 62%
Latest Data by Party Rep 19% 24 23 18 15 43%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 54% 25 1 2 8 79%
Latest Data by Race White 29% 31 19 1 10 60%

QP42_2. As you may know, as a result of the protests that have taken place after the death of George Floyd, there is a conversation
about whether or not to change the way the police operate in this country. Which of the following do you agree with more?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
We need to change the way the police operate in this country..........c....c...... 72% 72% 88% 75% 51% 86% 69%
We do not need changes in the way the police operate in this country ......... 20 19 8 15 36 10 22

NOESUIE ...ttt bttt ettt e 8 10 4 11 13 4 9
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QpP42_3. What kind of change do you think is needed to the way police operate in this country?

June-22 June-16
Very big ChaNGE ......c.cuiieiririecre et 32% 33%
Big ChANGE.....cvvieririee et 28 29
Small change.............. 1 9
Very small change * *
VOL:  (No changes needed/Don't KNOW) ...........ccoeurierimunieninuneesininsineeiseissieseeenes 28 28
QpP66_A. Which of the following concerns you more?
June-22 June-16
That new rules and restrictions for the police will go too far and police in
your community will have a harder time keeping people safe............cc.......... 45% 46%
That too little will be done to reduce police brutality and misconduct, and
people will continue to be treated unfairly and even killed...............ccccvevnee. 46 45
Don't KNOW €N0UGH 0 SAY .....evuvieieiiirie et 9 9

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White
49% 34% 12% 61% 26%
32 27 22 23 29
6 13 16 2 14
* 1 1 - 1
12 25 49 14 31
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White
21% 48% 73% 17% 52%
7 38 18 72 40
8 14 9 10 9

B9_11. Below are some things some people might be worried about right now. Please indicate how worried you are about each one.

o People in nursing homes being especially at risk and in danger from

the spread of thiS VIrUS...................ccooeimmmmrereeeece e

June-16 2020
June-8 2020
June-12020
May-18 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem

Latest

Data by Party Ind

Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

o That more than 20 states are starting to see the number of new cases

of coronavirus rising again ...

June-16 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem

Latest

Data by Party Ind

Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

WORRIED NOT WORRIED
Not Not at
Very Some | too all
50% 36 9 5
54% 35 8 3
49% 39 9 3
55% 32 8 5
49% 38 8 4
60% 32 5 2
46% 36 10 8
40% 39 13 8
62% 23 7 7
49% 36 10 5
45% 30 16 8
49% 31 13 7
65% 28 5 2
37% 32 17 13
24% 31 30 15
60% 28 6 6
41% 32 18 9

NET
NOT
WORRIED WORRIED
86% 14
89% 11
88% 12
87% 13
87% 13
93% 7
82% 18
79% 21
86% 14
85% 15
75% 25
80% 20
94% 6
70% 30
55% 45
88% 12
73% 27
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B9_11. Below are some things some people might be worried about right now. Please indicate how worried you are about each one.

WORRIED NOT WORRIED NET
Not Not at NOT
Very Some too all WORRIED WORRIED
o That other people are not following precautions, like wearing masks

and social distancing, which will spread the Virus ................ccooeeeeeiercrrrrvvnnnens 45% 27 16 11 72% 28
June-16 2020 | 48% 31 13 8 79% 21
June-8 2020 | 42% 32 15 11 74% 26
June-12020 | 47% 31 13 9 78% 22
Latest Data by Party Dem | 61% 31 6 2 92% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 37% 26 18 18 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 24 28 20 51% 49
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 60% 24 10 6 84% 16
Latest Data by Race White | 41% 29 19 11 70% 30

o That we will experience a new surge* of the coronavirus outbreak now
that the country has started t0 reOpen ..., 45% 29 19 7 74% 26
June-16 2020 | 51% 29 14 6 80% 20
Latest Data by Party Dem | 65% 29 5 1 94% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind | 39% 29 19 14 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep | 23% 29 35 13 52% 48
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 59% 28 9 5 87% 13
Latest Data by Race White | 41% 31 20 9 71% 29
o The economy falling int0 @ rECESSION .............vvvvvvvvvveveverrverereressssssssssssssssssssssssnen 43% 40 13 4 84% 16
June-16 2020 | 44% 39 11 6 83% 17
June-8 2020 | 40% 41 15 4 81% 19
June-12020 | 46% 38 12 4 84% 16
Latest Data by Party Dem | 52% 39 8 1 91% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 40% 40 13 7 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Rep | 34% 42 18 6 76% 24
Latest Data by Race AfrAm | 51% 33 12 4 84% 16
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 39 15 3 82% 18
 [STATE] experiencing a new surge* of the coronavirus outbreak................ 40% 30 20 10 70% 30
June-16 2020 | 47% 31 15 7 78% 22
Latest Data by Party Dem | 58% 30 1" 2 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind | 31% 35 21 13 66% 34
Latest Data by Party Rep | 21% 30 30 19 51% 49
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 58% 23 13 5 82% 18
Latest Data by Race White | 34% 32 22 11 67% 33
o Rioting and looting across the COUNEIY ... 39% 35 20 7 74% 26
June-16 2020 | 42% 34 15 8 7% 23
June-82020 | 44% 38 14 4 82% 18
Latest Data by Party Dem | 30% 35 27 8 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Ind | 33% 34 24 9 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep | 51% 35 9 4 86% 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 30% 34 20 16 64% 36
Latest Data by Race White | 39% 36 20 5 75% 25
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B9_11. Below are some things some people might be worried about right now. Please indicate how worried you are about each one.

WORRIED NOT WORRIED NET
Not  Notat NOT
Very  Some too all WORRIED WORRIED
e Someone close to you getting infected with coronavirus.............cccccceee 37% 32 21 9 70% 30
June-16 2020 | 39% 33 18 10 72% 28
June-82020 | 37% 34 20 10 70% 30
June-12020 | 38% 34 21 7 72% 28
March-23 2020 | 42% 36 15 7 78% 22
Latest Data by Party Dem | 50% 34 12 3 85% 15
Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 34 18 16 66% 34
Latest Data by Party Rep | 24% 30 31 15 54% 46
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 54% 27 1" 8 81% 19
Latest Data by Race White | 32% 34 25 10 66% 34
o Police violence against people across the country ... 36% 29 21 14 65% 35
June-16 2020 | 42% 29 20 10 70% 30
June-82020 | 38% 29 21 12 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 54% 33 1" 2 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind | 33% 33 18 15 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 24 33 28 39% 61
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 63% 26 7 5 89% 11
Latest Data by Race White | 29% 30 25 15 59% 41
o The disproportionate impact that coronavirus is having on people of
COlOF .ot sssnens 32% 33 20 15 65% 35
June-16 2020 | 31% 37 20 12 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem | 52% 33 1" 5 84% 16
Latest Data by Party Ind | 16% 41 23 20 57% 43
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 32 29 26 45% 55
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 57% 27 8 8 84% 16
Latest Data by Race White | 26% 34 23 18 60% 40
e Being unable to afford an emergency medical eXpense...........cccooumen. 28% 29 25 19 57% 43
June-16 2020 | 33% 25 25 18 57% 43
June-82020 | 28% 26 26 19 55% 45
June-12020 | 26% 24 28 21 50% 50
March-23 2020 | 31% 25 26 18 57% 43
Latest Data by Party Dem | 32% 32 23 13 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 29 16 24 61% 39
Latest Data by Party Rep | 23% 24 29 24 47% 53
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 35% 27 20 18 62% 38
Latest Data by Race White | 26% 28 27 20 53% 47
e You personally getting infected with cOronavirus ..., 28% 30 27 15 58% 42
June-16 2020 | 30% 30 26 14 60% 40
June-82020 | 26% 33 25 16 59% 41
June-12020 | 28% 31 28 12 60% 40
March-23 2020 | 28% 35 28 10 62% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 38% 33 22 8 71% 29
Latest Data by Party Ind | 21% 32 28 19 53% 47
Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 27 33 23 44% 56
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 40% 29 20 12 68% 32
Latest Data by Race White | 24% 30 30 16 54% 46
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B9_11. Below are some things some people might be worried about right now. Please indicate how worried you are about each one.

WORRIED NOT WORRIED NET
Not Not at NOT
Very Some too all WORRIED WORRIED

e You or your family members 10Sing their joD ... 23% 28 27 22 51% 49
June-16 2020 | 26% 29 24 22 54% 46
June-82020 | 24% 27 26 22 51% 49
June-12020 | 26% 26 27 21 52% 48
March-23 2020 | 33% 26 20 21 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem | 29% 30 23 18 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Ind | 22% 24 25 30 46% 54
Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 26 32 25 42% 58
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 35% 26 17 21 62% 38
Latest Data by Race White | 19% 29 28 24 48% 52
o That you or someone you know will be unfairly targeted by the police...| 20% 23 31 27 42% 58
Latest Data by Party Dem | 29% 29 29 13 58% 42
Latest Data by Party Ind | 19% 24 33 25 43% 57
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 15 31 45 24% 76
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 50% 29 14 8 78% 22
Latest Data by Race White | 14% 19 35 32 33% 67

¢ Being unable to get a coronavirus test if you or someone in your family
[1LTET0 o] L= OO 18% 26 33 24 43% 57
June-16 2020 | 23% 27 30 20 50% 50
June-82020 | 17% 24 33 27 41% 59
June-12020 | 21% 27 32 20 48% 52
March-23 2020 | 30% 33 24 12 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem | 27% 34 28 11 61% 39
Latest Data by Party Ind | 14% 22 36 29 36% 64
Latest Data by Party Rep | 8% 17 38 37 24% 76
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 34% 27 23 16 61% 39
Latest Data by Race White | 13% 26 35 25 39% 61

Qc1. Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Those who say Donald Trump is ignoring the
advice of medical experts by moving to reopen
the country too aggressively which will only
prolong the pandemic - putting more lives at risk
and endangering our economy further................. 52% 51% 49% 54% 83% 46% 16% 72% 48%
Those who say Donald Trump is right to say that
we can't keep the economy shut down forever,
and he's making the right call by leaving
reopening to the states but pushing states to
reopen their economies and get people back to
WOTK oottt 39 40 44 37 10 37 74 18 44
Don't know enough t0 Say .........cceeereericenceninnenes 9 9 8 9 6 18 10 10 8
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Qc2. Which side do you agree with more?

Those who say we need additional economic
relief to help people who have lost jobs to
prevent the economy from falling into a deeper

depression........ccvvevevienrinnnns

Those who say there has already been a great
deal of economic relief delivered to individuals,
and the focus now should be helping
businesses and not adding more to the national

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 June-1 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
64% 62% 59% 65% 79% 64% 47% 78% 62%
............................ 25 26 30 26 12 21 41 13 27
12 10 9 9 15 12 10 10

Q42_13. [N SIZE = 506 / SPLIT B] In thinking about the possibility of a new surge* of the coronavirus outbreak, which of the following

concerns you more?

That parts of the country are reopening too quickly, and that

could lead to a new surge of COronNaVIrUS..........cccoveveeireeriennees

That the recent protests in cities across the country could

lead to a new surge of coronavirus
Neither concerns me ................

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 June-16 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
48% 49% 38% 1% 37% 23% 62% 44%
........................................... 39 38 47 24 37 57 29 41
13 14 16 5 26 20 9 15

Q70. Even if both share some of the blame, who deserves MORE of the blame for the coronavirus situation in the United States?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
June-22 May-18 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The Trump adminiSration ...........oeevieeirenineeee s 39% 43% 65% 35% 10% 46% 37%
The ChinESE GOVEMMEN ........verurereirerecereireereereeeieeseeseeesee e esssssnenees 45 44 20 31 77 28 49
Don’t Know €noUgh 0 SAY ......cuvreiieiiiriieeiree e 16 12 15 33 13 26 14

B5. Please indicate how well each of the following words or phrases apply to the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president.*

DOESN'T
APPLIES APPLY NET
Not Notat | Not DOESN'T
Very  Some too all sure APPLIES APPLY
© Self-aDSOMDEA. ... 53% 16 10 17 4 69% 27
June-16 2020 | 54% 18 10 13 6 72% 23
June-82020 | 49% 15 11 18 7 64% 29
June-12020 | 47% 16 11 20 6 63% 30
April-8 2020 | 42% 15 13 20 9 58% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 81% 9 4 5 2 89% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 57% 17 8 9 8 74% 18
Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 24 18 34 6 43% 51
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 65% 12 7 11 5 7% 18
Latest Data by Race White | 48% 18 1" 19 4 66% 30
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B5. Please indicate how well each of the following words or phrases apply to the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president.*

DOESN'T
APPLIES APPLY NET
Not  Notat | Not DOESN'T
Very  Some too all sure APPLIES APPLY
© CRAOLC ......ovovvvevcvcvccvecevcesecessssesesssssssssssss s 45% 18 12 21 4 63% 3
June-16 2020 | 48% 15 13 18 6 63% 31
June-82020 | 43% 17 12 21 7 60% 33
June-12020 | 43% 17 15 21 4 60% 35
March-23 2020 | 31% 20 13 23 13 51% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem | 75% 13 5 5 2 88% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind | 44% 20 1" 17 9 64% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 24 21 40 5 34% 61
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 59% 15 6 14 6 74% 20
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 18 14 23 3 60% 37
© UNPIEPAIEQ.......ooovovevvveveviviviiivererererereresesesesesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 45% 14 12 24 4 59% 36
June-16 2020 | 46% 15 13 21 5 61% 34
June-8 2020 | 46% 17 13 19 5 63% 32
June-12020 | 46% 16 14 20 4 62% 34
March-23 2020 | 38% 21 11 21 8 59% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem | 75% 14 5 5 1 88% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 19 13 15 1" 60% 29
Latest Data by Party Rep | 12% 13 21 48 6 25% 70
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 64% 11 12 8 5 75% 20
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 14 13 27 4 56% 40
O [MTESPONSIDIE ......oooovvvvvvvcvvvvssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssss s 47% 12 11 26 4 59% 37
June-16 2020 | 45% 13 14 23 5 58% 37
June-82020 | 43% 13 13 26 6 55% 39
June-12020 | 46% 12 10 29 4 57% 39
March-23 2020 | 31% 17 12 31 10 47% 43
Latest Data by Party Dem | 79% 10 5 4 2 89% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 42% 19 14 16 9 61% 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 13 18 54 5 22% 72
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 63% 12 10 8 7 75% 18
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 13 12 30 4 55% 42
© DIVISIVE ....ovovovevecevevecerererereseresse s 37% 15 13 22 13 52% 35
Latest Data by Party Dem | 53% 12 10 14 1 65% 24
Latest Data by Party Ind | 27% 20 13 17 23 47% 30
Latest Data by Party Rep | 21% 17 17 31 13 38% 49
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 47% 14 10 17 13 60% 27
Latest Data by Race White | 35% 15 14 23 13 50% 37
© SBIOUS .....ooooooeeveeeees e sssee s sssse s esesssened 26% 18 16 35 5 44% 52
June-16 2020 | 27% 20 14 33 5 48% 47
June-82020 | 27% 19 14 35 5 46% 49
June-12020 | 25% 21 14 38 3 45% 51
March-23 2020 | 32% 22 15 21 9 54% 37
Latest Data by Party Dem | 4% 10 21 61 4 14% 82
Latest Data by Party Ind | 11% 22 21 35 10 33% 56
Latest Data by Party Rep | 55% 26 10 5 4 81% 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 8% 12 16 57 6 20% 73
Latest Data by Race White | 30% 20 16 31 4 49% 47

* Prior to 6/4: Please indicate how well each of the following words or phrases apply to Donald Trump's response to coronavirus.
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B5. Please indicate how well each of the following words or phrases apply to the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president.*

DOESN'T
APPLIES APPLY NET
Not  Notat | Not DOESN'T
Very  Some too all sure APPLIES APPLY
© COMPELENL..........ooooeveeevcvevevevcecscsssssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssessnenes 24% 17 11 42 6 41% 54
June-16 2020 | 25% 17 9 43 6 42% 52
June-82020 | 22% 18 12 43 6 39% 54
June-12020 | 20% 21 11 42 5 42% 53
March-23 2020 | 27% 20 13 31 10 47% 43
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 5 12 72 5 11% 84
Latest Data by Party Ind | 9% 20 18 43 9 30% 61
Latest Data by Party Rep | 49% 30 9 7 5 79% 16
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 10% 10 14 55 1 20% 69
Latest Data by Race White | 26% 19 10 39 5 46% 50
L3 (0] 11T SO 23% 16 10 46 5 39% 56
June-16 2020 | 22% 18 9 46 5 40% 55
June-8 2020 | 20% 19 10 45 6 39% 55
June-12020 | 21% 20 9 45 5 41% 54
March-23 2020 | 25% 20 13 31 11 45% 44
Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 6 9 77 2 12% 86
Latest Data by Party Ind | 10% 15 13 50 12 25% 63
Latest Data by Party Rep | 46% 29 10 9 6 75% 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 9% 13 6 65 7 22% 71
Latest Data by Race White | 26% 17 10 43 4 43% 53
O PrESIAENTIAL.........oooovvvvvevvviviicvesisisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 21% 16 12 45 4 38% 58
June-16 2020 | 22% 17 11 46 4 39% 57
June-82020 | 22% 19 11 44 5 40% 55
June-12020 | 23% 20 9 45 4 43% 54
March-23 2020 | 28% 20 13 29 10 48% 42
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 7 10 77 2 10% 88
Latest Data by PartyInd | 7% 16 20 46 1 23% 66
Latest Data by Party Rep | 47% 28 13 8 5 75% 21
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 9% 10 13 61 8 19% 74
Latest Data by Race White | 24% 18 12 42 4 42% 54
© COMPASSIONALE ........oovvvvvvvvvvvvsrrrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 19% 16 15 46 5 35% 60
June-16 2020 | 18% 17 12 48 5 35% 60
June-82020 | 17% 17 12 48 5 35% 60
June-12020 | 20% 18 13 45 5 38% 58
April-15 2020 | 25% 18 16 35 6 43% 50
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 5 13 76 3 8% 89
Latest Data by Party Ind | 8% 15 15 52 1 22% 67
Latest Data by Party Rep | 40% 29 16 9 5 70% 26
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 8% 10 1" 65 6 18% 76
Latest Data by Race White | 22% 17 14 42 5 39% 56
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Q57_3. [N SIZE = 819 / IF APPLIES ON CHAOTIC, UNPREPARED, IRRESPONSIBLE, SELF-ABSORBED OR DOESN'T APPLY ON COMPETENT,
COMPASSIONATE, HONEST, PRESIDENTIAL, SERIOUS] And, which FOUR of the following words best describes what concerns you most
about Trump's response to the coronavirus pandemic?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

UNPFEPAIEQ........cueveiiiiieceteic ettt bbbt bbbt aen 48% 52% 41% 42% 45% 47%
IITESPONSIDIE ...ttt 47 59 44 24 49 46
INCOMPELENL.......eiiscieticrrc ettt s et 47 60 41 22 45 48
SEIf-ADSOMDEA ... 38 37 50 36 29 41
DISNONEST...... oot 37 47 38 16 44 35
INOE SBIIOUS ..ottt bbbt 28 25 29 33 34 28
UNCOMPASSIONALE.......ccvieieririeieiicie ettt snaen 26 27 31 22 34 24
UNPIESIAENEAL ...ttt s 26 28 27 20 35 23
0 1o oo PTT 26 25 30 26 27 25
DIVISIVE 11.vuveireieiie ettt 22 20 22 27 20 22

B11_11. Changing gears...please read the statements below about the Trump administration's handling of recent events and indicate
whether it raises very serious concerns, somewhat serious concerns, or minor concerns. If you don't believe the statement, please
choose that option.

SERIOUS CONCERNS Don't believe NET
Very Somewhat this SERIOUS
serious serious Minor statement CONCERNS
¢ Donald Trump thinks he always knows best and too often makes
decisions that ignore the advice of experts, whether it's medical
experts on the pandemic or decorated generals on the appropriate
USE Of the MIlIEAY. ......oocoooiiicecec s 50% 15 12 24 64%
Latest Data by Party Dem 79% 14 5 2 93%
Latest Data by Party Ind 50% 18 15 16 68%
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 16 19 51 30%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 17 9 7 84%
Latest Data by Race White 46% 15 12 27 61%
o Every time we need leadership from our president, Donald Trump
makes things worse by adding to the chaos with his inflammatory
WOPAS @Nd ACHONS. ... ssssssnenens 47% 17 10 26 64%
June-16 2020 51% 14 12 24 64%
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 16 5 3 92%
Latest Data by Party Ind 51% 17 12 20 68%
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 18 15 55 30%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 16 7 8 85%
Latest Data by Race White 43% 18 1 29 60%
o As crises in America build, Trump continues to divide us, pitting
Americans against each other and refusing to play the role of a
president Who UNiteS @ NAtION. ... 49% 13 8 30 62%
June-16 2020 49% 14 7 30 63%
Latest Data by Party Dem 78% 12 5 4 90%
Latest Data by Party Ind 52% 16 10 22 67%
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 13 1" 63 27%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 66% 16 6 11 83%
Latest Data by Race White 46% 12 8 34 58%
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B11_11. Changing gears...please read the statements below about the Trump administration's handling of recent events and indicate
whether it raises very serious concerns, somewhat serious concerns, or minor concerns. If you don't believe the statement, please
choose that option.

SERIOUS CONCERNS Don't believe NET
Very Somewhat this SERIOUS
serious serious Minor statement CONCERNS
o Donald Trump has continuously put people in harm’s way, whether
it's his downplaying of the health risks of coronavirus or pushing
people to go in public before the coronavirus has even been
CONEAINE. ... 47% 14 10 30 60%
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 16 6 3 92%
Latest Data by Party Ind 47% 15 9 29 62%
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 11 14 62 23%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 70% 16 7 7 86%
Latest Data by Race White 42% 13 10 35 55%
¢ Donald Trump has downplayed the threat of coronavirus throughout
the pandemic, letting it get worse early on when we should have been
preparing, and is still not doing enough today to contain the virus. ....... 47% 13 9 30 60%
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 16 5 3 92%
Latest Data by Party Ind 46% 17 9 28 63%
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 10 15 64 21%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 17 9 7 84%
Latest Data by Race White 42% 13 10 35 55%
Q92. The following is a list of the same concerns you just read. Please select the TWO that are most concerning to you.
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Donald Trump thinks he always knows best and too often makes decisions that ignore the
advice of experts, whether it's medical experts on the pandemic or decorated generals on

the appropriate use of the MIlEArY. ..........cvviirn e 35% 49% 34% 20% 38% 35%
Every time we need leadership from our president, Donald Trump makes things worse by

adding to the chaos with his inflammatory words and actions. ..., 30 38 43 16 36 29
As crises in America build, Trump continues to divide us, pitting Americans against each

other and refusing to play the role of a president who unites a nation.............cc.cocvenereien. 26 37 39 10 36 24

Donald Trump has downplayed the threat of coronavirus throughout the pandemic, letting
it get worse early on when we should have been preparing, and is still not doing enough
today to CONtAIN the VIFUS ..o 25 36 16 13 38 21
Donald Trump has continuously put people in harm’s way, whether it's his downplaying of
the health risks of coronavirus or pushing people to go in public before the coronavirus
has even Deen CONtAINE. ..........couiiiriie s 19 28 17 9 29 18
None Of thESE CONCEMN ME ........coeieiciree ettt enees 29 3 23 61 6 33
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Q93. [N SIZE = 943 / ADDED 6/19] As you may have heard, the Supreme Court of the United States recently ruled against President Trump
on a case involving the DACA program, which has allowed nearly 700,000 people who were brought to the United States as children

[known as Dreamers] to avoid deportation and remain in the country.

The Supreme Court ruled that the way President Trump tried to shut down the DACA program was unconstitutional. What do you think

President Trump should do on this issue now?

Trump should try once again to terminate DACA and subject nearly 700,000 people who
were brought to the United States as children to deportation ...
Trump should leave DACA alone, and not try to deport the nearly 700,000 people who
were brought to the United States as Children ...
Don't KNOW €NOUGN 0 SAY .....vvcvevicieiriceirieisissets et nen

For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.
D900z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which

of the following would you say are your main sources of news about
politics and current events in the U.S.?

DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel.

DFB. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website
(such as Facebook, Twitter or YouTube).

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

23% 6% 14% 44% 17% 25%

62 87 58 34 70 59

15 7 29 22 13 17
Local teleVISION .........cvuveeeeerereceee e 45%
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC).............. 38
Online NeWS WEDSIES...........ovurevrieeirirrceeciene 38
Social media and websites where news is shared (such
as Facebook, Twitter or YOuTUD€) ........ocreurevererinirninnes 35
FOXNEWS......ceiiiiiecree s 30
CNN ettt 29
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ........couevmvrrrriniineiseereieeeeerissinsins 22
RAGIO ... 18
MSNBC ..ot 17
National NEWSPAPENS.........ccccvereurireeirereesseseseere s 14
OFNBT e 4
Several NoUrs @ day........cvveereeeeneenenineeeeeseeeene 12%
(03107 o - O 12
A few times @ WEEK........cocveurrrereneseee s 14
A few times @ month ..o 7
RATEIY ..o 18
NBVET ..ottt 34
Don't know/Network is not available to me...................... 4
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ..covvrreerreereereereeeeeeereeneeneens 37%
IRREGULAR/NON-VIEWER (NET) ..o, 63
Several imes @ day ........covvereeevinnneeeeene 32%
ONCE @ AAY .ooerererereieeeeireesee et 14
A few times @ WEEK........cocveurrrereneseee s 14
Afew times a month ... 4
RArEIY ..o 15
NEVET ..ottt 19
DON't KNOW ...t 1
REGULAR (NET)....coieiereeeinirncreeneesseneeeeseeessessssssseneens 60%

IRREGULAR/NEVER (NET) ..o 40



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator Daily Tracker Page 31/33
VCON. [IF VOTED IN 2018] And in the election for your representative in the The Democratic candidate ...........c.cvvvessvveesssivsesnne 53%
U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for? The Republican Candidate.................wwwvsvsivsvsne 44
Another candidate ...........ccccevreenieinniessce s 3
D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote Hillary CINEON ... 48%
for Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or another DONAId TRUMP .o 46
. Another candidate ..........cccovcevieeeicece e 6
candidate?
D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of Y8, M coovvvvnrnnnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 10%
a labor union? Yes, someone in my household ............ccoevvrverieninnnens 6
' Yes, both me and someone in my household ................. 2
NO 1ot en 83
SN (=30 T 17%
D104. Are you or is anyone in your household a veteran, active military, or Yes,me......... s 8%
in the National Guard or Reserves? Yes, Someone in My NOUSENOIM .......ccvvvsvvvsvsce 8
Yes, both me and someone in my household ................. 1
NO 1ot 84
=TS (= 16%
D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job White collar, like at a desk in an office ... 41%
you had: Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory...... 23
’ Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ... e 18
NONE Of thESE ....cvvuviic e 18
D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggsotggn gfgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- Z%
iV i 2 1000 -$49,999 ......oooviiiins
annual family income before taxes” $50.000 - $50.000 p
$60,000 - $74,999 ......ovoieee e 10
$75,000 - $99,999 ......oooeieee s 12
$100,000 - $149,999 .....ccovvevereeee s 13
$150,000 - $199,999 ......ovmrreeereeeeeeeeee s 4
$200,000 aNd @DOVE..........oecvereeeeeiereeees e 3
D140. Which best describes the area in which you live? CIY o 22%
SUbUrDaN @r€a.......cccvcuiverciiecee e 46
SMAlltOWN ..o 14
RUAl @r€a......cvveceeveceses e 17
D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: Very iberal...........cvviiiiies 16%
Somewhat liberal..........cccovveeveenieccsce e 18
Moderate 31
Somewhat consServative ...........cocevieeneveesieesee e 18
Very CONSErVatiVe ... 17
LIBERAL (NET) oo 34%

CONSERVATIVE (NET)....coooviiiirisrissiscseiseieis 35
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D200. What is your religious background?

D202. [IF CHRISTIAN OR CATHOLIC] Do you consider yourself a born again or
evangelical Christian?

D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

D100. What is your gender?

REGION. What state do you live in?

DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your
race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino,
or Spanish-speaking American?

D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

D120. What is your current employment status as of right now?

D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

Protestant/Christian............ccccoeveeieeieeeseeeeeenes 46%
CathOliC.....cvcveeiveiicrecece e 21
JEWISN ..o 4
MUSHIM o
None/Atheist/AGNOSEIC ..........cuevereeereereereseseeeseeens 21
(0] 111 OO PP TP PP

YBS ottt 39%
NO e 61
EVErY WEEK ... 25%
Afew times a month..........cccccovecvieccnicccsieeins 8
About once amonth .......cccevveeniicinerre s 4
Afew times @ Year.......ccoerureeerereseee s 14
RATEIY v s 21
NEVET ...eveeeete ettt 28
MAIB.....ovveecreteete e 47%
FEMAIE......cieeeecee et 53
NOMHEaSt ........cocvieiccee e 18%
MIAWESE ... 23
SOUIN 1o 38
WESE ... 21
Black/African-American ............ccoceveveveeenerseeseiesienens 12%
White/CauCasian ............ueeveeriiniiniineireineieesiseinsis 74
Hispanic/Latino ............cceveueveiereieieeeee s 10
ASIAN-AMETICAN ....cecvvereece e 2
Native AMETICAN ......ccvevreterreerses s 1
OFhET et 1
Did not complete high school ...........cccocvevenenieinennnn 3%
Graduated high SChOOL .........c.ccvvviiiinirinereecene 29
Attended technical or vocational school............ccccouveene. 3
Attended some college but no degree..........ccocovvvivcenee 18
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 10
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 23

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree ... 14

Employed full time ..o 36%
Employed part time 12
Not employed, but looking for Work ..........cc.coeeevveenienen. 10
REEIed ... 25
SHUAENE ..o e 3
HOMEMAKET ..o 8
OFNBT b 5
Self-employed/independent contractor..............c.ceevveneen. 26%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 74



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator Daily Tracker

Page 33/33

D106. What is your current marital status?

D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

DAGE. What is your age?

MAITIEA ..ot 39%
Not married but living with partner..........c.ccccoovernennnne. 10
Never married and not living with partner...........c.c.coo...... 4
Single, NeVer Marmied .........cccoerneeeeneereeesee e 28
Divorced or separated...........ccovvereerirnierernereeerisiinieneens 13
WIAOWEA......c..ceieiiece i 6
YBS oottt 25%
NO o 75
1829 .o 17%
B0-44 ..o 24
B5-54 ..ot 17
B5-B4 ..o 18



